
 

Contact:   Karen Shuker 
E-Mail:          karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 21st March, 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. Declaration of Interests   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Temporary Event Notice (TENs) - The Leopard, London Road, Nantwich, CW5 
6LJ  (Pages 9 - 42) 

 
 To consider the above application.  

 
 
Membership:  Councillors A Heler, H Faddes and x 1 to be confirmed.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 



 

OFFICIAL 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003 
 

The Licensing Committee 

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From 
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing 
of the full Licensing Committee. 

Officers at Hearings 

▪ The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings  
▪ The Legal Adviser provides independent adv
[...]
it that person to return, or (b) 
permit him/her to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify, 
but any such person may submit in writing any information which they would 
have been entitled to provide orally if they had not been required to leave. 

 
3. Prior to the hearing each party shall have given notification and served 

documentation (eg statements of witnesses or reports of experts) as required. 
Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement 
of all parties. 

 
4. Anyone entitled to be heard may be represented by any person, whether or 

not that person is legally qualified. 
 

5. Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it 
appropriate weight. 

 
6. Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005. 

 
7. The Chair may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the parties, 

vary the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the parties 
and the rules of natural justice are observed. 

 
 

Page 5



 

OFFICIAL 

 

Summary of Procedure 
 
 

1. Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously).  
 

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties 
introduce themselves. 

 
3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing 

 
4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application 

 
5. Applicant to present his/her case. 

 
6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following 

which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented.  

 
7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee. 

 
8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they 

can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification. 
 

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification. 

 
10. The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case 

 
11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision  

 
12. Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.  

 
 

 

Page 6



 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  

 
(‘General’ Licensing matters) 

 
 
 

1 Chairman will: 
 

(a) call the matter forward and confirm whether there are any 
declarations of interest; 

(b) request the parties to introduce themselves; and 
(c) explain the procedure to be followed. 

 
2.  The Licensing Officer will present the report introducing the case. 
 
3. The applicant and/or representative will be given the opportunity to 

speak in support of the application. 
 
4. The Committee Members will then be given the opportunity to question 

the applicant on any matter which it is felt requires clarification or to 
ascertain the applicant’s suitability to hold the licence. 

 
5. The applicant and/or representative will then be given the opportunity 

to add any further comments in support of the application. 
 
6. The applicant and/or representative will then be asked to withdraw from 

the meeting whilst the committee considers its decision. 
 
7. The applicant will finally be asked to re-join the meeting to be informed 

of the Committee’s decision.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2022 – 2027 can be 
viewed by clicking on the following link: 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing policy 2022 - 2027 
 

 

 

Page 7

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/taxi-vehicles/hackney-carriage-and-private-hire-licensing-policy-2022-2027-pdf-1.6mb.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

        

  Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

21 March 2025 

Determination of an Objection to a 

Temporary Event Notice  

The Leopard, 33 London Road, 

Nantwich, CW5 6LJ 

 

Report of: Phil Cresswell, Executive Director – Place  

Ward(s) Affected: Nantwich South and Stapeley 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The report provides details of a Temporary Event Notice, given under 
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of: 

The Leopard, 33 London Road, Nantwich CW5 6LJ 

2 The Licensing Authority has received an objection notice from the 
Council’s Environmental Protection Team, acting within its statutory 
functions in relation to the minimising or preventing the risk of pollution of 
the environment or of harm to human health (e.g. noise 
pollution/nuisance). 

Executive Summary 

3 The Licensing Authority is required to consider the objection notice 
given by the Council’s Environmental Protection Team in respect of 
proposed temporary activities. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Consider the temporary event notice given, the objection received and determine 
whether- 

 

OPEN 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



  
  

 

 

a) to take no action; or 
b) to give a Counter Notice under section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
Background 
 

4 On 10 March 2025 the Licensing Authority received a Temporary Event 
Notice (TEN) given by Samuel Rock for the premises know as: 

The Leopard, 33 London Road, Nantwich CW5 6LJ 

5 The notice seeks to authorise the provision of regulated entertainment 
with the beer garden between the 17 April and 21 April 2024, which aligns 
with the Nantwich Jazzfest.  The Notice setting out the permitted 
temporary activities is attached to this report at Appendix 1. 

6 The Council’s Environmental Protection Team has submitted an 
objection notice in respect of the Temporary Event Notice.  The objection 
notice is attached to this report at Appendix 2.  The objection relates to 
the prevention of public nuisance objective. 

7 The premises does have a premises licence issued under the Licensing 
Act 2003, licence number 281. However, following a review of the 
premises licence in October 2024, there is no outdoor regulated 
entertainment authorised un
[...]
toring Officer/Legal 

22 There are no other legal implications of this report. 

Section 151 Officer/Finance 

23 There are no implications for finance and there will be no direct impact 
on the Council’s MFTS. 

Policy 
 
24 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 

accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

25 The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

26 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set 
out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the 
Policy or Guidance. 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
 
27 There are no direct equality implications. 

Human Resources 

28 There are no human resources implications. 

 

Page 12



  
  

 

 

Risk Management 
 
29 The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf 

of both the premises user and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted 
the objection and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence 
presented to it. 

30 Section 181 and Schedule 5 (part 3) of the Licensing Act 2003 make 
provision for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by 
the Licensing Authority. 

31 In respect of this notice, if a Counter-Notice were to be issued the 
premises user would have no right of appeal.  This is in accordance with 
Schedule 5 Part 3 para 16 (6) of the Licensing Act 2003. 

32 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may 
not exercise discretion in any case, merely because it is considered 
desirable to do so.  Careful consideration should be given to the notice 
and objection with a view to appropriately and proportionately promoting 
the statutory Licensing Objectives. 

33 The Sub-Committee, in respect of this notice, must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

34 Members are also reminded that in determining the application in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard 
to: 

• The rules of natural justice 

• The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 

Rural Communities 
 
35 There are no implications for rural communities  

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers 
and Children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 

36 There are no implications for children and young people 

Public Health 
 
37 There are no direct implications for public health  

Climate Change 
 

Page 13



  
  

 

 

38 There are no implications for climate change  

 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader 
licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Temporary Event Notice 
 
Appendix 2 – Objection Notice 
 
Appendix 3 – Existing Premises Licence 
 
Appendix 4 – Decision Notice following review 
 
Appendix 5 - Map of the area  

Background 
Papers: 

Review Committee Papers 

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk) 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy published 
under section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003  

Licensing Act 2003 

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 

Page 14

mailto:licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1094&MId=10685&Ver=4
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made


Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



[...]
t’s Application; 

 

2. The existing Premises Licence; 

 

3. Written representations from the Licence Holder; 

 

4. Written representations from objectors; 
 

5. Written representations from supporters; 
 

6. The 4 licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, 
the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm) and the 
steps appropriate to promote them; 

 

7. The oral evidence of the Environmental Health officer at the hearing; 

 

8. The oral evidence of the Licensing Officer at the hearing; 

 

9. The oral evidence of Anna Brakel on behalf of the Licence Holder at the hearing; 

 

10. The oral evidence of supporters of the application at the hearing; 

 

11. Video footage. 

 

12. Audio recordings. 

Page 37

Appendix 4



 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

 

 

13. The Licensing Act 2003 & Guidance thereto (Dec 2023); and 

 

14. Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Application 

The application is for a review of an existing premises licence (licensing number PREM281). 

 

Representations 

There were written representations from 3 objectors and 6 supporters of the application. The 
supporter’s representations raised the following issues: 
 
Supporters 
 

The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

• Neighbouring properties are unable to spend time in their gardens due to intense noise 
all afternoon until 9pm. 

• Noise continuing after 9pm with people using the benches adjacent to the neighbour’s 
fences. 

• Increase in traffic congestion on residential streets within the vicinity of the pub. 

• Inability for local residents to park near their homes. 

• The roof on the outside structure amplifying the noise. 
 

There were no representations from any of the following responsible authorities: Cheshire 
Constabulary, Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service Cheshire East, Public Health, the Children’s 
Safeguarding Partnership. 
 
A submission was made by Cheshire East Council Licensing Team detailing the recent history 
of the premises.  
 
 

Determination 

Substantive Issues 
Where an application comes before the sub-committee, having regard to any relevant 
representations, the sub-committee may take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 

a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
c) to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
e) to revoke the licence; 

 
The sub-committee determined that conditions should be imposed on the licencing activities 
at the premises. In coming to this decision, the sub-committee considered the impact of 
reviewing the licence on the licensing objectives These are: 

Page 38



 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
The Cheshire East Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 2024 requires the Licensing 
Authority to consider whether the premises to be licensed make or will make a detrimental 
contribution to levels of crime and disorder and whether the Applicant's Operating schedule is 
based on adequate risk assessment of the likelihood of crime and disorder occurring as a 
result of the application. 
 
Public Safety 
The Cheshire East Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 2024 requires the Licensing 
Authority to have regard to the physical safety of customers using the premises to be licensed.  
 
The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
The Cheshire East Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2024 requires the Licensing Authority 
to consider the potential impact of the licensed premises on the surrounding locality and will 
consider the type of licensed activity, the proposed hours of operation, the capacity of the 
premises, the character of the area and the proximity to local residents. 
 
The Protection of Children from Harm  
The Cheshire East Cou
[...]
uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/website_information/cookies.aspx). 

Page 41

http://gisfrontier/CE/hub
http://gisfrontier/CE/SpatialDataCatalogue/Home
http://gisfrontier/CE/webmapping
http://gisfrontier/CE/SpatialDataCatalogue/AddressFinder
https://ourcheshire.sharepoint.com/sites/CE-T-cisgisfro/Lists/GIS%20Blog/AllItems.aspx
https://ourcheshire.sharepoint.com/sites/CE-T-cisgisfro/Lists/Discussions/AllItems.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/website_information/cookies.aspx
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	Procedure for General Licensing Matters

	3 Temporary Event Notice (TENs) - The Leopard, London Road, Nantwich, CW5 6LJ
	Appendix 1 Redacted
	Appendix 2 - EH Objection Notice
	Appendix 3 - Licence
	Appendix 4 - Decision Notice - The Leopard
	Appendix 5 - Map of area






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
held on Friday, 21st March, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

 PRESENT 
 

      Councillors A Heler, H Faddes and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader  
Gary Coghlan, Lawyer  
Margaret Preston, Senior Enforcement Officer 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
 

22 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That Councillor A Heler be appointed as Chair. 
 

23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor A Heler declared that she had 
previously sat on the sub committee which had reviewed the Premises 
Licence 
 

24 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (TENS) - THE LEOPARD, LONDON 
ROAD, NANTWICH, CW5 6LJ  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report for a determination of an 
objection to a Temporary Event Notice - The Leopard, London Road, 
Nantwich, CW5 6LJ. 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 

• The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing. 

• The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 

• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022). 

• Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 

That the Sub-Committee determined NOT to issue a counter notice. 

Licensable activities can therefore take place in accordance with the notice 
given. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.25 am 
 

Councillor A Heler 
 

 


